



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 275/2012

M/S BHANDARI ENGINEERS & BUILDERS PVT LTD

..... Decree Holder

Through: Mr. S.S. Jauhar, Adv. (appeared
through VC)

versus

M/S MAHARIA RAJ JOINT VENTURE & ORS

..... Judgment Debtor

Through: Mr. Rahul Madan, Adv.
(appeared through VC) & Ms.
Rakshita Goyal, Adv. for JD
No.2

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

13.08.2024

**EX. APPL. (OS) [279/2021 u/s 151 CPC by LR's of
judgment debtor no.2 seeking their deletion]**

1. Learned counsel for decree holder had already submitted that he does not wish to file reply to the captioned IA and will address arguments straightaway.
2. Right of JD Nos. 1, 3 & 4 to file reply to EA is already closed vide order dated 05/04/2024.
3. By way of captioned EA, legal heirs of JD No.2 are seeking their deletion from the array of parties. It is averred that LR's of JD No.2 has have not inherited any estate of the deceased JD No.2 as he has not left behind any estate for the legal heirs.
4. On the other hand, learned counsel for DH submits that



legal heirs of JD No.2 were impleaded by the Hon'ble Court vide order dated 05/12/2019, hence the LRs of JD No.2 cannot be deleted.

5. Arguments heard. Record perused.
6. Perusal of record shows that while allowing Ex.Appl. (OS) 221/2018, legal heirs of JD No.2 were impleaded by the Hon'ble Court vide order dated 05/12/2019. Therefore, no further directions are required. I do not find any cogent reason in the captioned EA, accordingly, the captioned IA is dismissed.
7. IA stands disposed of.

EX.P. 275/2012

8. Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on **09th October, 2024.**

**MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 13, 2024/nk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any